

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

<b>P.V.</b> , a minor, by and through his Parents,	)	
<b>Pedro Valentin</b> and <b>Yolanda Cruz</b> ,	)	
individually, and on behalf of all others	)	Civil Action No. 2:11-cv-04027
similarly situated, et al.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
v.	)	
<b>The School District of Philadelphia</b> , et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTS .....	2
III. LEGAL STANDARD FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT .....	3
IV. OVERVIEW OF THE CLASS CLAIMS .....	3
A. Overview of the Class Claims Under the IDEA (Count One) and Chapter 14 (Count Two) .....	4
B. Overview of the Class Claims Under the ADA (Count Three) and Rehabilitation Act (Count Four) .....	7
V. SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE GRANTED FOR THE PUTATIVE CLASS ON THE THRESHOLD PARTS OF THE CLASS CLAIMS .....	9
A. Defendants Know or Have Reason to Know That All Putative Class Members Have a “Disability” .....	9
B. Putative Class Members Qualify to Receive Educational Programming and Services From the District .....	12
C. The District is a Public Entity That Receives Federal Funding .....	12
D. Exhaustion is Not Required, and In Any Event Would Be Futile And Inadequate .....	13
VI. DEFENDANTS’ CONDUCT VIOLATES THE IDEA, CHAPTER 14, THE ADA, AND THE REHABILITATION ACT AS A MATTER OF LAW .....	14
A. Defendants’ Failure to Provide Prior Written Notice or For Meaningful Parental Involvement Violates the IDEA and Chapter 14 .....	15
1. Defendants Do Not Provide Prior Written Notice or Otherwise Involve Parents Prior to Upper-Leveling Putative Class Members .....	15
2. Defendants’ Failure To Provide Prior Written Notice or For Meaningful Parental Involvement Constitutes a Denial of FAPE .....	17
3. Defendants’ Failure to Provide Prior Written Notice or For Meaningful Parental Involvement Fails to Comport With IEP Requirements .....	20
4. Defendants’ Failure To Maintain and Make Available a List of Autistic Support Classrooms Thwarts Meaningful Parental Involvement .....	22
B. Defendants’ Conduct Violates the ADA and § 504 of the Rehabilitation Act .....	23
VII. CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*A.K. v. Alexandria City Sch. Bd.*,  
484 F.3d 672 (4th Cir. 2007) .....20

*Adam C. v. Scranton Sch. Dist.*,  
No. 3:07-CV-532, 2011 WL 996171 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 17, 2011) .....10

*Anchorage Sch. Dist. v. M.P.*,  
No. 10-36065, 2012 WL 2927758 (9th Cir. July 19, 2012).....6

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*,  
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....3

*Barr-Rhoderick v. Bd. of Educ. of Albuquerque Pub.Sch.*,  
No. Civ. 04-0327 MCA/ACT, 2005 WL 5629693 (D.N.M. Sept. 30, 2005) .....24

*Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley*,  
458 U.S. 176 (1982)..... 4-6, 17, 20

*Burlington Sch. Comm. v. Mass. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
471 U.S. 359 (1985).....5, 20

*Centennial Sch. Dist. v. Phil L.*,  
799 F. Supp. 2d 473 (E.D. Pa. 2011) .....13

*Chambers v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.*,  
587 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2009).....7

*Chambers v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.*,  
827 F. Supp. 2d 409 (E.D. Pa. 2011) .....8

*Chester Upland Sch. Dist. v. Pennsylvania*,  
Civ. A. No. 12-132, 2012 WL 895445 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 16, 2012).....14

*Christopher S. v. Stanislaus Cnty. Office of Educ.*,  
384 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2004) .....24

*Cordero v. Pa. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
795 F. Supp. 1352 (M.D. Pa. 1992)..... 14-15

*D.B. v. Gloucester Twp. Sch. Dist.*,  
751 F. Supp. 2d 764 (D.N.J. 2010) .....6, 22

*D.E. v. Central Dauphin Sch. Dist.*,  
No. 1:06-CV-2423, 2009 WL 904960 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2009) .....13

*D.K. v. Abington Sch. Dist.*,  
 No. 08-cv-4914, 2010 WL 1223596 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 25, 2010) .....3

*D.P. v. Council Rock Sch. Dist.*,  
 No. 11-2747, 2012 WL 1450528 (3d Cir. Apr. 27, 2012) .....11

*D.S. v. Bayonne Bd. of Educ.*,  
 602 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 3-5, 17

*Freed v. Consol. Rail Corp.*,  
 201 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2000).....13

*Hicks v. Purchase Line Sch. Dist.*,  
 251 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....14

*Honig v. Doe*, 484 U.S. 305, 326-27 (1988),  
 484 U.S. 305, 326-27 (1988) .....13

*Irene B. v. Phila. Acad. Charter Sch.*,  
 No. 02-1716, 2003 WL 24052009 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 29, 2003)..... 13-14

*James S. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.*,  
 559 F. Supp. 2d 600 (E.D. Pa. 2008) ..... 12-13

*Jeremy H. v. Mount Lebanon Sch. Dist.*,  
 95 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 1996).....8

*Madison Metro. Sch. Dist. v. P.R.*,  
 598 F. Supp. 2d 938 (W.D. Wis. 2009) .....20

*Mills v. Bd. of Educ. of D.C.*,  
 348 F. Supp. 866 (D.D.C. 1972).....20

*N.J. Protection & Advocacy, Inc. v. N.J. Dept. of Educ.*,  
 563 F. Supp. 2d 474 (D.N.J. 2008) .....13

*P.P. v. West Chester Area Sch. Dist.*,  
 585 F.3d 727 (3d Cir. 2009).....4, 10

*P.V. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.*,  
 No. 2:11-CV-04027, 2011 WL 5127850 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 31, 2011) .....13

*Pa. Ass’n for Retarded Children v. Pennsylvania*,  
 334 F. Supp. 1257 (E.D. Pa. 1971) .....20

*Polk v. Centr. Susquehanna Inter. Unit*,  
 853 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1988).....17

*Ridgewood Bd. of Educ. v. N.E.*,  
172 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 1999).....4, 8, 10

*Roe v. Cnty. Cmm’n of Monongalia Cnty.*,  
926 F. Supp. 74 (N.D. W. Va. 1996) .....13

*S.H. v. State-Operated Sch. Dist. of City of Newark*,  
336 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2003).....3

*Schaffer v. Weast*,  
546 U.S. 49 (2005)..... 4-6

*Sinan L. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.*,  
Civ. Action No. 06-1342, 2007 WL 1933021 (E.D. Pa. July 2, 2007),.....7, 12, 13

*Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.*,  
550 U.S. 516 (2007)..... 5-7, 10

**STATUTES**

20 U.S.C. § 1400.....4, 7, 9, 17

20 U.S.C. § 1401 .....4, 9, 21

20 U.S.C. § 1412.....7, 11, 12

20 U.S.C. § 1413.....7, 12

20 U.S.C. § 1414..... 5, 11, 20-21

20 U.S.C. § 1415..... *passim*

20 U.S.C. §§ 1433-39 .....11

29 U.S.C. § 794..... 8-9, 12

42 U.S.C. § 12131.....9

42 U.S.C. § 12132.....8, 12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

34 C.F.R. § 300.8.....9, 18

34 C.F.R. § 300.34.....11

34 C.F.R. § 300.116.....21

34 C.F.R. § 300.320.....11, 20

34 C.F.R. § 300.322 .....	19
34 C.F.R. § 300.503 .....	5, 17
22 Pa. Code § 14.102 .....	7, 9-10, 12, 13
22 Pa. Code § 14.144 .....	7
Dispute Resolutions, <i>Procedural Safeguards Notice</i> (Jan. 6, 2011), <a href="http://odr-pa.org/wordpress/wp-content/uploads/Procedural-Safeguards-Notice.pdf">http://odr-pa.org/wordpress/wp-content/uploads/Procedural-Safeguards-Notice.pdf</a> .....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 .....	2-3
H.R. Rep. No. 104-614 (1996).....	21
